facility was reduced. Moreover, the credit facility's reference interest rate remained relatively low and constant.

Other types of financial risks to which the Group was exposed in the reporting period and continues to be exposed to
currently are currency risk and interest rate risk. An overview of the risks is presented in Note 52.2

The accounting policies applied by the Group with respect to derivative instruments are discussed in Note 7.18

52.1. Interest rate risk

As at December 31st 2017, the Group was party to a credit facility agreement which was a source of potential interest
rate risk. Changes in market interest rates may trigger changes in the ammount of interest charged on the credit facility,
as well as the amount of interest earned by the Group on its deposits. Sensitivities to such changes are analysed in the
table below.

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The table below presents sensitivity of pre-tax profit to reasonable movements in interest rates, assuming that other
factors remain constant (deposits, advanced loans, bank credit facility, lease payments). The effect on the Group's equity
is not presented.

 Increase/ decrease Effect on pre-tax

RAFAKO GROUP

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2017

(PLN ’000)

Page 94

(percentage points) profit/loss

Period ended Dec 31 2017

PLN + 1% 2,767
EUR + 1% 609
USD + 1% 215
HUF + 1% 23

PLN - 1% (2,767)
EUR - 1% (609)

USD - 1% (215)

HUF - 1% (23)

Period ended Dec 31 2016

PLN + 1% 7,385
EUR + 1% 332

HUF + 1% 1
RSD + 1% 20

PLN - 1% (7,385)
EUR - 1% (332)
HUF - 1% (1)
RSD - 1% (20)

52.2. Currency risk

Currency risk is the most significant type of financial risk to which the Group is exposed; the source of the risk are
exchange rate movements, causing uncertainty as to the level of future cash flows denominated in foreign currencies. The
Group's exposure to currency risk stems from the fact that a significant portion of its cash flows is denominated in foreign
currencies. Changes in PLN exchange rates, especially if frequent and significant, may materially affect both profitability
of contracts denominated in foreign currencies and the amount of currency translation differences on assets and

[…]

same currency and related to the running contracts. From 30% to 70% of the estimated net exposure to currency risk
which is not covered by natural hedging is hedged at the time of contract singing, exclusively with accepted types of
derivative instruments. As at December 31st 2017, the Group carried open currency forward contracts (USD 4m sale
transactions).

RAFAKO GROUP

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2017

(PLN ’000)

Page 95

In view of the choices of best bids made by employers in material tenders and the expectation that the Group will evolve
from net exporter to net importer in terms of its currency exposure, the Group did not enter into any new foreign
currency sale contracts under its currency risk hedging policy. Once the final tender awards are known, the Group will
review its currency positions and decide whether to enter into any hedging transactions.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the pre-tax profit/loss (due to changes in the value of monetary assets and
liabilities) to reasonable movements in the EUR, USD, HUF, TRY and RSD exchange rates, ceteris paribus.

Increase

/decrease in
exchange rate

Effect on pre-
tax profit/loss

Effect on net
profit/loss

Dec 31 2017 – EUR +10% 5,202  4,214
 -10% (5,202)  (4,214)
Dec 31 2017 – USD +10% 2,237  1,812
 -10% (2,237)  (1,812)
Dec 31 2017 – HUF +10% 95  77
 -10% (95)  (77)
Dec 31 2017 – TRY +10% 1  1
 -10% (1)  (1)

Dec 31 2016 – EUR +10% 3,320  2,689
 -10% (3,320)  (2,689)
Dec 31 2016 – TRY +10% 1  1
 -10% (1)  (1)
Dec 31 2016 – HUF +10% 7  6
 -10% (7)  (6)
Dec 31 2016 – RSD +10% 204  165
 -10% (204)  (165)

52.3. Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk, particularly the risk of increase in the prices of materials of strategic importance to its
operations. The level of this risk is greatly determined by the conditions prevailing in the global commodity markets
(including steel, precious metals, fuel and energy markets), which are affected by both exchange rate movements and
producers' consolidation efforts intended to achieve joint control of prices. The Group manages the commodity price risk
by seeking to ensure that its contracts with sub-suppliers are denominated in the currency of the master contract; that